

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER
& SMITH, INCORPORATED,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE McREYNOLDS, MAROC HOWARD,
LARUE GIBSON, JENNIFER MADRID, FRANKIE
ROSS, MARVA YORK, LESLIE BROWNE, HENRY
WILSON, LEROY BROWN, GLENN CAPEL,
CHRISTINA COLEMAN, J. YVES LABORDE,
MARSHALL MILLER, CARNELL MOORE, MARK
JOHNSON, CATHY BENDER-JACKSON, AND
STEPHEN SMARTT, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LINDA D. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
SUZANNE E. BISH
GEORGE S. ROBOT
STOWELL & FRIEDMAN, LTD.
303 West Madison Street
Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 431-0888
lfriedman@sftld.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Challenged Firm-Wide Policies.....	5
1. The National Account Distribution Policy.....	6
2. The National Teaming Policy	7
3. Merrill Lynch’s Admissions Of Disparate Impact	8
B. The District Court Rulings	8
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Interlocutory Decision	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	13
I. The Seventh Circuit Scrupulously Adhered To The Commonality Standard This Court Announced In <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i>	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Circuits Are Now Uniform In Certifying Issue Classes Like This One.	18
A. Issue Certification Is Appropriate Here, Even Under Merrill Lynch’s Erroneous Reading Of Rule 23(c)(4)...	23
B. The Purported Circuit Split Has No Impact On The Fact-Bound Determination Of Whether An Issue Class Is Appropriate.....	27
1. Despite Dicta From The Fifth Circuit, The Fifth And Seventh Circuits Apply The Same “Carve At The Joint” Standard To Issue Classes.	29
2. The Seventh Circuit Decision Does Not Impair Any Constitutional Rights Of Merrill Lynch Or Absent Class Members.....	32
C. The “Circuit Split” Has All But Disappeared.	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	32
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	21
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Bolden v. Walsh Construction Co.</i> , No. 12-2205, 2012 WL 3194593 (7th Cir. Aug. 8, 2012).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1051 (2005)	36
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Chemicals LLC</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19, 30
<i>Gunnells v Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 915 (2004)	19, 21, 22, 35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1995)	29, 30, 35
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Mejdrech v. Met-Coil Sys. Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2003)	19, 35
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, L.L.C.</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1159 (2000)	27, 33, 35
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	21
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 998 (U.S. 2011)	36
<i>Robertson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 287 Fed. Appx. 354 (5th Cir. 2008)	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)	19

Statutes

Seventh Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. . .	32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(2)	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(5).	32

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.	1, 20, 21, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(5)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 1966 Adv. Comm. Note	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 2007 Adv. Comm. Note	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42	30

Other Authorities

6 Conte & Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 24:24 (4th ed. 2002)	19
7AA Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice</i> & <i>Procedure</i> § 1790 (3d ed. 2005)	19
Cooper, <i>Rule 23: Challenges to the Rulemaking</i> <i>Process</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. REV. 13 (1996)	20, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Evans & Crone, <i>Much Ado About Nothing? The Quarrel Over Predominance in Issue Certification</i> , in ABA SECTION OF LITIGATION, CLASS ACTIONS TODAY 26 (2008)	27
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 30.17 (3d ed. 1995)	19
Hines, <i>The Dangerous Allure of the Issue Class Action</i> , 79 IND. L.J. 567 (2004)	19
Kamens, <i>Experts Say Recent Seventh Circuit Ruling May Not Make ‘Issue Certification’ Trendy</i> , CLASS ACTION LITIGATION REPORT (Mar. 9, 2012), <i>available at</i> BLOOMBERG BNA 13 CLASS 284	19
Piar, Bio, Charlotte School of Law website, <i>available at</i> http://charlottelaw.org/facultyandstaff/homepage.aspx?ID=329&pageTypeID=1	19
Report of the Advisory Comm. on Civil Rules, May 17, 1996, 167 F.R.D. 523 (1996)	20
Report of the Civil Rules Advisory Comm. on Fed. R. Civ. P. (July 20, 2006) (letter from Judge Lee H. Rosenthal, Chair)	21
Taber, <i>The Reexamination Clause: Exploring Bifurcation in Mass Tort Litigation</i> , 73 Def. Couns. J. 63 (2006)	29
